RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 2793

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA, RATIFYING AN AMENDMENT TO THE OFF-STREET VARIABLE PARKING RATE AND TIME LIMITATION SCHEDULE FOR MUNICIPAL PARKING LOTS; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION AND IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Surfside ("Town") has experienced an ever-growing influx of vehicles occupying parking spaces in the Town's business district and municipal parking lots ("Municipal Lots") during weekdays, partially worsened due to individuals parking at Municipal Lots for extended periods of time; and

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2021, the Town Commission approved a motion to modify the Town's Off-Street Variable Parking Rate and Time Limitation Schedule ("Parking Schedule") to limit parking times on weekdays from 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM to three (3) hours; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission finds that ratifying the amendment to the Parking Schedule to limit parking times during weekdays from 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM at Municipal Lots will address parking issues and is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above and foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Ratification. The Town Commission hereby ratifies the following amendment to the Parking Schedule for Municipal Lots:

Weekends / Holidays:

- a. 7:00 AM 3:00 PM \$3.00 / hour with a 4-hour limit that is non-renewable
- b. 3:00 PM 7:00 AM \$2.00 / hour with a 4-hour limit that is renewable

Weekdays:

- a. 7:00 AM 3:00 PM \$2.00 / hour with a 3-hour limit that is non-renewable
- b. 3:00 PM 7:00 AM \$2.00 / hour with a 4-hour limit that is renewable

Section 3. Authorization and Implementation. The Town Manager is hereby authorized and directed to take any and all such actions as are required to implement this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8th day of June, 2021.

Motion By: Commissioner Velasquez
Second By: Commissioner Kesl

FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION:

Commissioner Charles Kesl
Commissioner Eliana R. Salzhauer
Commissioner Nelly Velasquez
Vice Mayor Tina Paul
Mayor Charles W. Burkett
Yes
Yes

Charles W. Burkett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra N. McCready, MMC

Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE ONLY:

Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L.

Town Attorney